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<Protective construction> Capsule contact

■ Normal types ■ High short circuit 
      capacity type

■ Compact high 
short-circuit 
capacity type

■ Quiet types

Vertical type Horizontal type

20A ~

~

120A

AEV 0

Contact arrangement
1 : 1 Form A 
(Screw terminal type)

5 : 1 Form A 
(20 A TM type)

Contact rating
2 : 20 A
8 : 80 A
4 : 120 A

Coil terminal structure
Nil ： Faston terminal（for 20 A type）, 
  Connector（for 80 A and 120 A） 

Others
W：Connector included

Rated coil voltage 
12：12 V DC
24：24 V DC

Note：EV80A and EV120A have vertical type, EV120A has high short-circuit capacity type, and high carrying current type（135A, 200A）： 
please inquire our sales representative for more information.

FEATURES
Compact, lightweight and safety 
 
 

High contact reliability 
 

Richly varied lineup

EV RELAYS (DC Contactors)

Automotive Relays

APPLICATIONS
Electric vehicles (HEV, PHEV, BEV, and FCV)
Battery charge and discharge systems
High voltage DC applications such as hybrid 
construction equipment

TYPES

(PART NO.)
EV Relay [Normal type]

20
12 180 1 piece 20

120 1 piece 20
80

1
1 piece 20

120 1 piece 20

 
 

 
2  
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Automotive Relays EV RELAYS (DC Contactors)

RATING

Coil data

20 80 120
1

20
2

80
2

120
2

20
10

60 1 2

80
120
180 2 2

120

2

1 1 12 20

0 2 V 
20 6

0  V
20 6

0  V
20 6

100
2 1 10
2 1 10

20

20

196 2 11 10
98 2 11 10

2 6
10 to 200 2 10
10 to 200 2 

2 × 10

2 20
000

80
1 000 1 000

2

60
800

1
120

1 200
1

120

– 120 200 120 200

000 120 20
000

20
000

 to +80
 to 0

180 g  g

at 20  at 20  10 20 10 20 at 20 2

20 1

12 9
0 0 9

10 1680 1 0 2
120 1 0 2

80
18

2 0 2
20

120 2 0 2
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Automotive Relays EV RELAYS (DC Contactors)

AEVH 0

Contact arrangement / installation type
9：1 Form A （Screw terminal/ Horizontal type）

Contact rating
0：100A

Coil termial structure
2：Faston terminal

Rated coil voltage
12：12V DC

RATING

Coil data

TYPES

(PART NO.)

EV Relay [High short-circuit capacity type]

100 12 1 20
20 1

at 20  at 20  10 20 10 20 at 20 1

100 12 9 0 0 26 10 16

1

100 2

100 2

1 1 12 at 20

0 1 V 100 12
100 at 

 2 1 10
2 1 10

 at 20
at 20
196 2 11 10   
98 2 11 10

2 6
10 to 200 1 2 10
10 to 200 1 2 

2 × 10

2 1 000 1

100 20 000

 to +80
 to 0
 g
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Automotive Relays EV RELAYS (DC Contactors)

AEVG 0

Contact arrangement
1 : 1 Form A(Screw terminal)

Contact rating
6 : 60 A

Coil terminal structure
Nil：Lead wire

Rated coil voltage
12：12 V DC

Note：There are also all plug-in types：please inquire our sales representative for more information.

RATING

Coil data

TYPES

(PART NO.)

EV Relay [Compact high short-circuit capacity type]

60 12 1 1

at 20  at 20  10 20 10 20 at 20 1

60 12 9 0 0 28 2 10 16

1

60 2

60 120 180 2

1 1 12 at 20

0  V 60 6
10

100 at 1 000

 2 1 10

2 1 10

 at 20
at 20
196 2 11 10   
98 2 11 10

2 6
10 to 200 1 2 10
10 to 200 1 2 

2 × 10
2 1

000
120 20 000

  to +80
 to 0
 g
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Automotive Relays EV RELAYS (DC Contactors)

AEVS 0

Contact arrangement/Installation type
1：1 Form A （Screw terminal, Vertical type） 
9：1 Form A （Screw terminal, Horizontal type）

Note：There are also all plug-in types and 150A carry current type：please inquire our sales representative for more information.

Contact rating
6 : 60 A

Coil terminal structure
Nil ： Lead wire
 2 ： Faston terminal

Rated coil voltage
12：12 V DC

RATING

Coil data

TYPES

(PART NO.)

EV Relay [Quiet type]

*1

60 12 1 1 piece 20

at 20  at 20  10 20 10 20 at 20 1

60 12 9 1 0 10 16

1

60 2

60 100 10 180 1 2

1 1 12 at 20

0  V 20 6
100 at 

 2 1 10 2 000 1 10
2 1 10 2 000 1 10

 at 20
at 20
196 2 11 10   
98 2 11 10

2 6
10 to 100 2

100 to 200 19 6 2 10
10 to 100 2

100 to 200 19 6 2 

2 × 10
2 60 800

2 

600
120

–120 200

60 20 000

 to +80  to +
 to 0

 to +80
 to 0
 g  g
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Automotive Relays EV RELAYS (DC Contactors)

Sample：AEV52012, 3pcs.

2020 8080
-40-40 -20-20 00

4040 6060

2020

1010

3030

4040

5050

-10-10

-40-40

-50-50

-30-30

-20-20

Ambient 
temperature, °C
Ambient 
temperature, °C

Operate
voltage
Operate
voltage

Release
voltage
Release
voltage

Va
ria

tio
n

ra
tio

, %
Va

ria
tio

n
ra

tio
, %

Sample： AEV18012, 3pcs.

2020 8080
-40-40 -20-20 00

4040 6060

2020

1010

3030

4040

5050

-10-10

-40-40

-50-50

-30-30

-20-20

Operate
voltage
Operate
voltage

Release
voltage
Release
voltage

Ambient 
temperature, °C
Ambient 
temperature, °C

Va
ria

tio
n

ra
tio

, %
Va

ria
tio

n
ra

tio
, %

2020 8080

Sample：AEV14012, 3 pcs.

-40-40 -20-20 00
4040 6060

2020

1010

3030

4040

-10-10

-40-40

-30-30

-20-20

Operate
voltage
Operate
voltage

Release
voltage
Release
voltage

Ambient 
temperature, °C
Ambient 
temperature, °C

Va
ria

tio
n

ra
tio

, %
Va

ria
tio

n
ra

tio
, %

120A type 450V DC resistive load120A type 450V DC resistive load

80A type 450V resistive load80A type 450V resistive load

20A type 400V resistive load20A type 400V resistive load

Contact voltage, V
101 100 1,000

1,000

100

10

1

Co
nt

ac
t c

ur
re

nt
, A

1 10 100 1,000

100,000

1,000

10,000

100

10

1

80A type
450V DC 
resistive load

80A type
450V DC 
resistive load

20A type
400V DC 
resistive load

20A type
400V DC 
resistive load

120A type 
450V DC resistive load
120A type 
450V DC resistive load

Contact current, A

Li
fe

, c
yc

le

120A type
450V DC
resistive load

120A type
450V DC
resistive load

20A type
400V DC
resistive load

20A type
400V DC
resistive load

80A type 450V DC
resistive  load 
(for Min. 600A, 300V  DC)

80A type 450V DC
resistive  load 
(for Min. 600A, 300V  DC)

1 10 100 1,000 10,000

1,000

10,000

100

10

1

Contact current, A

Li
fe

, c
yc

le

20A type20A type

80A type80A type 120A type120A type

1 10 100 1,000

100,000

10,000

10

100

1,000

Note：For 200 A and 300 A, at 85°C

Contact current, A

Ti
m

e,
 s

ec

REFERENCE DATA

  

EV Relay [Normal type]
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Automotive Relays EV RELAYS (DC Contactors)

8080 100100

Sample： AEVH900122, 3pcs.

-40-40-60-60 -20-20 00
4040 6060

2020

1010

3030

4040

2020

Va
ria

tio
n

 ra
tio

, %
Va

ria
tio

n
 ra

tio
, %

Ambient 
temperature, °C
Ambient 
temperature, °C

-10-10

-40-40

-30-30

-20-20

Operate 
voltage
Operate 
voltage

Release 
voltage
Release 
voltage

450V DC Resistive load450V DC Resistive load

Contact voltage, V

Co
nt

ac
t c

ur
re

nt

101 100 1,000

1,000

100

10

1
1 10 100 1,000

100,000

1,000

10,000

100

10

1

Contact current, A

Li
fe

, o
pe

ra
tio

ns

450V DC Resistive load450V DC Resistive load

101 100 1,000 10,000

1,000

10

100

1

450V DC Resistive load450V DC Resistive load

Contact current, A

Li
fe

, o
pe

ra
tio

ns

1
1 10 100 1,000

100,000

10,000

10

100

1,000

Contact current, A

Ti
m

e,
 S

2020 8080

Release
voltage
Release
voltage

Operate
voltage
Operate
voltage

Sample：AEVG16012, 3 pcs.

-40-40 -20-20 00
4040 6060

2020

1010

3030

4040

-10-10

-40-40

-30-30

-20-20

Ambient
emperature, °C
Ambient
emperature, °C

Va
ria

tio
n 

ra
tio

, %
Va

ria
tio

n 
ra

tio
, %

101 100 1,000

1,000

100

10

1

Contact voltage, V

Co
nt

ac
t c

ur
re

nt
, A

450V DC resistive load450V DC resistive load

1 10 100 1,000

100,000

1,000

10,000

100

10

1

Contact current, A

Li
fe

, c
yc

le

450V DC resistive load450V DC resistive load

REFERENCE DATA

EV Relay [High short-circuit capacity type]

REFERENCE DATA

 

EV Relay [Compact high short-circuit capacity type]
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Automotive Relays EV RELAYS (DC Contactors)

1 10 100 1,000

1,000

10,000

100

10

1

Contact current, A

Li
fe

, c
yc

le

450V DC resistive load450V DC resistive load

1 10 100 1,000

100,000

10,000

10

100

1,000

Contact current, A
Ti

m
e,

 s
ec

2020 8080

Sample：AEVS16012, 3 pcs.

-40-40 -20-20 00
4040 6060

2020

1010

3030

4040

-10-10

-40-40

-30-30

-20-20

typ.
typ.

Release
voltage
Release
voltage

Operate
voltage
Operate
voltageVa

ria
tio

n 
ra

tio
, %

Va
ria

tio
n 

ra
tio

, %

Ambient
emperature, °C
Ambient
emperature, °C

450V DC resistive load450V DC resistive load

Contact voltage, V
101 100 1,000

1,000

100

10

1

Co
nt

ac
t c

ur
re

nt
, A

1 10 100 1,000

100,000

1,000

10,000

100

10

1

Contact current, A

450V DC resistive load450V DC resistive load

Li
fe

, c
yc

le

10 100 1,000 10,000

1,000

10

100

1

450V DC resistive load
(However, 300V DC 
when 600A is exceeded.)

450V DC resistive load
(However, 300V DC 
when 600A is exceeded.)

Switch-off current, A

Li
fe

, c
yc

le

Up to 65°C 
ambient temperature 
when continuously 
powered

Up to 65°C 
ambient temperature 
when continuously 
powered

1 10 100 1,000

100,000

10,000

10

100

1,000

Contact current, A

Ti
m

e,
 s

ec

REFERENCE DATA

EV Relay [Quiet type]
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Automotive Relays EV RELAYS (DC Contactors)

 

 

Microphone

Sponge

Relay 30cm

Measuring conditions
Sample：AEVS16012, 50pcs
Equipment setting：“A” weighted, Fast, Max. hold
Coil voltage： 12V DC
Coil connection device：18V zener diode
Background noise：approx. 20dB

When operate When release

4038 42 44 46 48 50 52 54 56 58 60
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Noise level, dB
4038 42 44 46 48 50 52 54 56 58 60

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Noise level, dB

Q
ua

nt
ity

, n

Q
ua

nt
ity

, n

Microphone

Sponge

Measured
with terminals
facing up 

30cm

Measuring conditions
Sample：AEVS960122, 50pcs
Equipment setting：“A” weighted, Fast, Max. hold
Coil voltage：12V DC
Coil connection device：18V zener diode
Background noise：approx. 20dB

4038 42 44 46 48 50 52 54 56 58 60
0

5

10

15

20

25

30
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0

5

10

15

20

25
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Noise level, dB Noise level, dB

Q
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, n

Q
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ity

, n

When operate When release
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Automotive Relays EV RELAYS (DC Contactors)

64.0±0.2

Mounting hole 
2×6.0±0.2 dia.

Load side has polarities（＋）and（－）.

1（＋） Coil

Coil2（－）

11
.1

37
±

1 .
0

5 .
8

50

78

22.8

64

40

9.2

1922
.5

2-Load input terminal（－）
#250 tab, 0.8t

1‒Load input terminal（＋）
#250 tab, 0.8t

Coil terminal （No polarity）
 #250 tab, 0.8t

2×6.0 dia.

Tolerance
Less than 10mm： ±0.3
10 to 50mm： ±0.6
More than 50mm： ±1.0

+－

12

57.9
（Both ends of bus bar）

Connector Part No.：7282-1020 （Yazaki）

1-Load input bus bar（＋）2-Load input 
bus bar（－）

（Supplement） Harness side 
Female connector 
Part No.：7283-1020 Note

44.9
（M5 bolt pitch）

10

7.25

79

75.5

7
26

7 .
25

63.5

Co
lla

r h
ei

gh
t 

5 .
7  

2

M5 bolt

2×6.0 dia. 

16 ( B
us

 b
ar

 w
id

th
)

(17.9)

6975

40

（Ｍ4）

8.0 dia. (Flat washer)

45
（Connector position）

45
（Connector position）

Note：Separate connection of the terminal and lead wire is required.

Tolerance
Less than 10mm： ±0.3
10 to 50mm： ±0.6
More than 50mm： ±1.0

12

Mounting hole
2×6.0±0.2 dia.

26
.0
±

0 .
2

63.5±0.2

Load side has polarities（＋）and（－）.

1（＋）

Coil

Coil

2（－）

（5）

300±10

Female connector（non-water-
proof type）,Yazaki 7283‒1020

0.5mm2/Green

0.5mm2/White

CAD

EV Relay [Normal type]

CAD
20 A

CAD
80 A
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Automotive Relays EV RELAYS (DC Contactors)

－ +

2 1

70
40

Connector Part No.：7282-1020 （Yazaki）
（Supplement） Harness side 
Female connector 
Part No.：7283-1020 Note

1-Load input bus bar（＋）

M6 bolt

75.5

Co
lla

r h
ei

gh
t

5 .
7

8075

10

7 .
25

61.9
（Both ends of bus bar）

44.9
（M6 bolt pitch）

2

（17.9）

63.5

26
7

2-Load input 
bus bar（－）

7.25

16 （
B

us
 b

ar
 w

id
th
）

（Ｍ4）

8.0 dia. （Flat washer）

Note：Separate connection of the terminal and lead wire is required.

2×6.0 dia. 

Tolerance
Less than 10mm： ±0.3
10 to 50mm： ±0.6
More than 50mm： ±1.0

45
（Connector position）

12

Mounting hole
2×6.0±0.2 dia.

26
.0
±

0 .
2

63.5±0.2

Load side has polarities（＋）and（－）.

1（＋）

Coil

Coil

2（－）

（5）

300±10

Female connector（non-water-
proof type）,Yazaki 7283‒1020

0.5mm2/Green

0.5mm2/White

CAD
120 A
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Automotive Relays EV RELAYS (DC Contactors)

M5×0.8（Threrded portion: Min 8）17.9

17
.9

17±0.3

Coil terminal (No polarity)
#250 tab 0.8t

26

11.435.8

58
.8

2 .
4

0 .
8±

0 .
7

17

55±0.3

67
.8
±

0 .
512

37
.8
±

0 .
3

50±0.3

Load input terminal (No polarity)

  0
ｰ0.3

Tolerance:
Less than 10mm: ±0.3
10 to 50mm: ±0.6
More than 50mm: ±1.0

There is no polarity on the load side.

Coil Coil

3.4

52

16

2133

39.5

64

28

M4 （Threaded portion：Min. 6.0）
6 dia.

Load input terminal 
（No polarity）

(1
50
)

36
.7

5 .
7

7.5

Coil connection lead wire
（No polarity）

47
.8

52
.8

2

Tolerance
Less than 10mm： ±0.3
10 to 50mm： ±0.6
More than 50mm： ±1.0

21
.0
±

0 .
2

52.0±0.2

Mounting hole
2×6.0±0.2 dia.

There is no polarity on the load side.

Coil

Coil

CAD

CAD

EV Relay [High short-circuit capacity type]

EV Relay [Compact high short-circuit capacity type]

CAD

CAD
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Automotive Relays EV RELAYS (DC Contactors)

1+2－

77

17.9

19
.7

10.9

4.
25

37.7

67
.8

50

26
.3

32
.7

5

65

59
.8

5

19

Co
lla

r h
ei

gh
t

5 .
7

M4
（Threaded portion：Min. 7.2） 

1-Load input terminal（＋）2-Load input terminal（－）

Coil terminal（No polarity） 
#250 tab, 0.8t

Tolerance
Less than 10mm： ±0.3
10 to 50mm : ±0.6
More than 50mm： ±1.0

2×6.0 dia.

65.0±0.2

Mounting hole
2×6.0±0.2 dia.

62.0±0.2

22
.0
±
0 .

2

Mounting hole
2×6.0±0.2 dia.

21

72
.3

62±0.5

66
.8

62
.3

Co
lla

r h
ei

gh
t

5 .
7

10

17.9

7
2

2-Load input bus bar（－）1-Load input bus bar（＋）

57.9
(Both ends of bus bar)

44.9
(M5 bolt pitch)

22
±

0 .
5

49

M5 bolt

Coil connection 
lead wire 
（No polarity）

36

150±5

76

（M4）

Tolerance
Less than 10mm： ±0.3
10 to 50mm : ±0.6
More than 50mm： ±1.0

2×6.0 dia.

8.0(Flat washer)

CoilCoil

1（＋）2（－）

2（－）

Coil

Coil

1（＋）

CAD

CAD

60 A Vertical type

CAD
60 A Horizontal type

EV Relay [Quiet type]
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Automotive Relays EV RELAYS (DC Contactors)

80
5

0ｰ40

85

Humidity（％RH）

Avoid 
condensation 
when used at 
temperatures 
higher than 0°C

Allowable range

Ambient temperature（°C） 

Avoid icing 
when used at  
temperatures
lower than 0°C

NOTES

Safety precautions

For general cautions for use, please refer to the "Automotive Relay Users Guide".

Precautions when using EV relays

1
2  

 

[ ]
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Automotive Relays EV RELAYS (DC Contactors)

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

20 2

60 80 2

120 2

20 0 8

 to 

2 2 to 2 8

80  to 

6 120 6 to 8
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Automotive Relays EV RELAYS (DC Contactors)

 

Relay
coil

12V

ＺＤ18V

D
ZD18V+
Diode operating voltage Clamp voltage

Relay
coil

12V

ＺＤ30V

Clamp voltage

ZD30V Operating voltage

30V－12V=18V

circuit

 [1]

 [2]

  

 

 

 

 

1

18 V at 12
 V at 
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Automotive Relays EV RELAYS (DC Contactors)

 
2  
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Electromechanical Control Business Division

industrial.panasonic.com/ac/e/
1006, Oaza Kadoma, Kadoma-shi, Osaka 571-8506, Japan

■  Global Sales Network Information: industrial.panasonic.com/ac/e/salesnetwork

©Panasonic Industry Co., Ltd. 2023
Specifications are subject to change without notice. 2023.4



Mouser Electronics
  

Authorized Distributor
 
  

Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 
 
 
 Panasonic:   

  AEVA1251

https://www.mouser.com/panasonic-industrial-devices
https://www.mouser.com/access/?pn=AEVA1251

